Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities. This announcement does not constitute or form a part of any offer or solicitation to purchase or subscribe for securities in the United States. The securities have not been, and will not be, registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") or with any securities regulatory authority of any state of the United States or other jurisdiction. The securities are being offered and sold outside the United States in reliance on Regulation S under the Securities Act and may not be offered or sold within the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration under the Securities Act. No public offering of the securities will be made in the United States or in any other jurisdiction where such an offering is restricted or prohibited. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus that may be obtained from the Company and will contain detailed information about the Company and management, as well as financial statements. The Company does not intend to register any part of the offering in the United States.



## GUANGDONG – HONG KONG GREATER BAY AREA HOLDINGS LIMITED

## 粵港灣控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 1396)

### **OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT**

This overseas regulatory announcement is issued pursuant to Rule 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

Please refer to the attached announcement titled "Partial repurchase of senior notes" (the "Announcement") in relation to the repurchase by the Company of its outstanding 14% senior notes due 2021, which is available on the website of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited.

The posting of the Announcement on the website of the Stock Exchange is only for the purpose of facilitating equal dissemination of information to investors in Hong Kong and compliance with Rule 13.10B of the Listing Rules, and not for any other purposes.

The Announcement does not constitute a prospectus, notice, circular, brochure or advertisement offering to sell any securities to the public in any jurisdiction, nor is it an invitation to the public to make offers to subscribe for or purchase any securities, nor is it circulated to invite offers by the public to subscribe for or purchase any securities.

The Announcement must not be regarded as an inducement to subscribe for or purchase any securities of the Company, and no such inducement is intended. No investment decision should be based on the information contained in the Announcement.

# By order of the Board Guangdong – Hong Kong Greater Bay Area Holdings Limited WONG Choi Hing

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 13 December 2021

As at the date of this announcement, our executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Wong Choi Hing, Mr. Zeng Yunshu, Mr. Cai Hongwen, Mr. Yang Sanming and Mr. Wang Dewen; and our independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Lam Chi Yuen Nelson, Mr. Yue Zheng and Mr. Dai Yiyi.

This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. The securities referred to herein will not be registered under the Securities Act, and may not be offered or sold in the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the Securities Act. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the company making the offer and its management and financial statements. The Company does not intend to make any public offering of securities in the United States.



## GUANGDONG - HONG KONG GREATER BAY AREA

### **HOLDINGS LIMITED**

粤港灣控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1396)

#### PARTIAL REPURCHASE OF SENIOR NOTES

Reference is made to the announcements of Guangdong-Hong Kong Greater Bay Area Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") dated 2 December 2019, 4 December 2019, 12 December 2019, 13 December 2019, 20 December 2019, 27 December 2019 and 6 December 2021 (collectively, the "Announcements") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in relation to the 14% senior notes due 19 December 2021 (the "2021 Notes") issued by the Company. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements.

On 13 December 2021, the Group further repurchased the 2021 Notes in an aggregate principal amount of US\$11 million. As at the date of this announcement, such repurchased notes have been cancelled.

The Company will continue to monitor market conditions and its financial structure and may further repurchase its senior notes as and when appropriate.

The Company may or may not purchase further senior notes in the future. Noteholders and potential investors should note that any purchase of senior notes from time to time by the Company will be at the Board's sole and absolute discretion. There is no assurance of the timing, amount or price of any purchase of the senior notes or whether the Company will make any further purchase at all. Noteholders and potential investors should therefore exercise caution when dealing in any senior notes of the Company.

# By order of the Board Guangdong – Hong Kong Greater Bay Area Holdings Limited WONG Choi Hing

Chairman and Executive Director

### Hong Kong, 13 December 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Wong Choi Hing, Mr. Zeng Yunshu, Mr. Cai Hongwen, Mr. Yang Sanming and Mr. Wang Dewen; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Lam Chi Yuen Nelson, Mr. Yue Zheng and Mr. Dai Yiyi.